

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.M.A.C.M.A.No.59 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
2.	23.04.2026	<u>CMR,J & GTK,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> Notice on respondent Nos.1 to 3 served and they are being represented by their counsel. Despite service of notice on respondent Nos.4 and 5, none appeared. No counter is reported by respondent Nos.1 to 3. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner. Petition is allowed, condoning the delay of 45 days in filing the appeal. <u>M.A.C.M.A.No.59 of 2026</u> Issue notice to the respondents, returnable in four weeks. List the matter on 18.06.2026. <u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u> There shall be stay of execution of the award dated 21.07.2025 passed in M.V.O.P.No.233 of 2020 on the file of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, Kadapa, on condition of the appellant depositing half of the awarded amount with accrued interest thereon and	(Contd...)

		costs of the petition before the Tribunal within a period of one month from date of this order. Failing which, the order of stay stands vacated without any further reference to this Court. On such deposit, the claimants, except minor claimants, if any, are permitted to withdraw the said amount deposited, as per their respective shares, as ordered by the Tribunal, on furnishing personal security or third party security before the Tribunal. <u>CMR,J</u> <u>GTK,J</u> MDP	
--	--	--	--