

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA**

M.A.C.M.A. NO: 59 OF 2026

Between:

Reliance General Insurance Company Ltd., Represented by its
Manager, D.No.4-1-327 to 337, 4th Floor, Sagarplaza, Abids road,
Hyderabad.

Appellant/3rd Respondent

AND

1. Chilakala Obulamma, W/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, Aged 56 years,
Occ House wife, R/o D.No.45/294, Balaji Nagar, Kadapa City-516 001.
2. Chilakala Praveen Kumar Reddy, S/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, Aged
31 years, Occ Private Employee, R/o D.No.45/294, Balaji Nagar,
Kadapa City-516 001.
3. Gosula Sashikala, D/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, W/o Gosula
Chaithanya Prasad Reddy, Aged 33 years, Occ House wife, R/o
D.No.1-39, Alladupalli Village, Chapadu Mandal, YSR Kadapa District-
516 355

...Respondents/Petitioners

4. Arun Prasanth Subramanian, S/o Subramanian R, Aged 28 Years, Occ:
Private Employee-cum-Rider of Motor cycle bearing no.TN 34 A6 7834,

R/o. D.No.3/204-3, Sapanayakankaduvarapalayam, Thokkavadi Post,
Tiruchengode Taluk, Namakkal District, Tamilnadu State-637 211.

5. R.Sakthivel, S/o Ponnusamy, Aged Major, Occ Owner-cum-insured of
Motor cycle bearing no.TN 34 AB 7834, R/o. D.No.3-1,
Thottipalayamanimor, Tiruchengode Taluk, Namakkal District,
Tamilnadu State-637 211

Respondents/1st & 2nd Respondents

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate Sri.
HARINATH REDDY SOMA, presented this Appeal filed under Order 173 of
Motor Vehicle Act, against the Order and Decree dated 21-07-2025 in
M.V.O.P.No.233 of 2020 on the file of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-
Principal District Judge, Kadapa;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and
memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri
HARINATH REDDY SOMA, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of
notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this MOTOR
ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Chilakala Obulamma, W/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, Aged 56 years,
Occ House wife, R/o D.No.45/294, Balaji Nagar, Kadapa City-516 001.
2. Chilakala Praveen Kumar Reddy, S/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, Aged
31 years, Occ Private Employee, R/o D.No.45/294, Balaji Nagar,
Kadapa City-516 001.
3. Gosula Sashikala, D/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, W/o Gosula
Chaithanya Prasad Reddy, Aged 33 years, Occ House wife, R/o
D.No.1-39, Alladupalli Village, Chapadu Mandal, YSR Kadapa District-
516 355

4. Arun Prasanth Subramanian, S/o Subramanian R, Aged 28 Years, Occ: Private Employee-cum-Rider of Motor cycle bearing no.TN 34 A6 7834, R/o. D.No.3/204-3, Sapanayakankaduvarapalayam, Thokkavadi Post, Tiruchengode Taluk, Namakkal District, Tamilnadu State-637 211.
5. R.Sakthivel, S/o Ponnusamy, Aged Major, Occ Owner-cum-insured of Motor cycle bearing no.TN 34 AB 7834, R/o. D.No.3-1, Thottipalayamanimor, Tiruchengode Taluk, Namakkal District, Tamilnadu State-637 211

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted on or before **18.06.2026** to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable in four weeks.

List the matter on 18.06.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Chilakala Obulamma, W/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, Aged 56 years, Occ House wife, R/o D.No.45/294, Balaji Nagar, Kadapa City-516 001.
2. Chilakala Praveen Kumar Reddy, S/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, Aged 31 years, Occ Private Employee, R/o D.No.45/294, Balaji Nagar, Kadapa City-516 001.
3. Gosula Sashikala, D/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, W/o Gosula Chaithanya Prasad Reddy, Aged 33 years, Occ House wife, R/o

D.No.1-39, Alladupalli Village, Chapadu Mandal, YSR Kadapa District-516 355

4. Arun Prasanth Subramanian, S/o Subramanian R, Aged 28 Years, Occ: Private Employee-cum-Rider of Motor cycle bearing no.TN 34 A6 7834, R/o. D.No.3/204-3, Sapanayakankaduvarapalayam, Thokkavadi Post, Tiruchengode Taluk, Namakkal District, Tamilnadu State-637 211.
5. R.Sakthivel, S/o Ponnusamy, Aged Major, Occ Owner-cum-insured of Motor cycle bearing no.TN 34 AB 7834, R/o. D.No.3-1, Thottipalayamanimor, Tiruchengode Taluk, Namakkal District, Tamilnadu State-637 211 (1 to 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to Sri. HARINATH REDDY SOMA, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Ms. BATTU PRASANTHI, Advocate [OPUC]

8. Two Spare Copies

JSS

HIGH COURT

CMR, J
&
GTK, J

DATED:23/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 18.06.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



MACMA.No.59 of 2026