

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA**

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 59 OF 2026

Between:

Reliance General Insurance Company Ltd., Represented by its
Manager, D.No.4-1-327 to 337, 4th Floor, Sagarplaza, Abids road,
Hyderabad.

Appellant/3rd Respondent

AND

1. Chilakala Obulamma, W/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, Aged 56 years,
Occ House wife, R/o D.No.45/294, Balaji Nagar, Kadapa City-516 001.
2. Chilakala Praveen Kumar Reddy, S/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, Aged
31 years, Occ Private Employee, R/o D.No.45/294, Balaji Nagar,
Kadapa City-516 001.
3. Gosula Sashikala, D/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, W/o Gosula
Chaithanya Prasad Reddy, Aged 33 years, Occ House wife, R/o
D.No.1-39, Alladupalli Village, Chapadu Mandal, YSR Kadapa District-
516 355

...Respondents/Petitioners

4. Arun Prasanth Subramanian, S/o Subramanian R, Aged 28 Years, Occ:
Private Employee-cum-Rider of Motor cycle bearing no.TN 34 A6 7834,

R/o. D.No.3/204-3, Sapanayakankaduvarapalayam, Thokkavadi Post,
Tiruchengode Taluk, Namakkal District, Tamilnadu State-637 211.

5. R.Sakthivel, S/o Ponnusamy, Aged Major, Occ Owner-cum-insured of
Motor cycle bearing no.TN 34 AB 7834, R/o. D.No.3-1,
Thottipalayamanimor, Tiruchengode Taluk, Namakkal District,
Tamilnadu State-637 211

Respondents/1st & 2nd Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri. HARINATH REDDY SOMA

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3: Ms. BATTU PRASANTHI

Petition under Order 41 Rule 5 R/w 151 of CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of decree and judgement dated 21-07-2025 in M.V.O.P.No.233 of 2020 on the file of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, Kadapa;

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

The Court made the following ORDER:

There shall be stay of execution of the award dated 21.07.2025 passed in M.V.O.P.No.233 of 2020 on the file of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, Kadapa, on condition of the appellant depositing half of the awarded amount with accrued interest thereon and costs of the petition before the Tribunal within a period of one month from date of this order. Failing which, the order of stay stands vacated without any further reference to this Court. On such deposit, the claimants, except minor claimants, if any, are permitted to withdraw the said amount deposited, as per their respective shares, as

ordered by the Tribunal, on furnishing personal security or third party security before the Tribunal.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, Kadapa.
2. Chilakala Obulamma, W/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, Aged 56 years, Occ House wife, R/o D.No.45/294, Balaji Nagar, Kadapa City-516 001.
3. Chilakala Praveen Kumar Reddy, S/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, Aged 31 years, Occ Private Employee, R/o D.No.45/294, Balaji Nagar, Kadapa City-516 001.
4. Gosula Sashikala, D/o Late C.Jayalakshmi Reddy, W/o Gosula Chaithanya Prasad Reddy, Aged 33 years, Occ House wife, R/o D.No.1-39, Alladupalli Village, Chapadu Mandal, YSR Kadapa District-516 355
5. Arun Prasanth Subramanian, S/o Subramanian R, Aged 28 Years, Occ: Private Employee-cum-Rider of Motor cycle bearing no.TN 34 A6 7834, R/o. D.No.3/204-3, Sapanayakankaduvarapalayam, Thokkavadi Post, Tiruchengode Taluk, Namakkal District, Tamilnadu State-637 211.
6. R.Sakthivel, S/o Ponnusamy, Aged Major, Occ Owner-cum-insured of Motor cycle bearing no.TN 34 AB 7834, R/o. D.No.3-1, Thottipalayamanior, Tiruchengode Taluk, Namakkal District, Tamilnadu State-637 211 (2 to 6 by RPAD)
7. One CC to Sri. HARINATH REDDY SOMA, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to Ms. BATTU PRASANTHI, Advocate [OPUC]

9. Two Spare Copies

JSS

HIGH COURT

CMR, J
&
GTK, J

DATED:23/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 18.06.2026.

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2026
IN
MACMA NO: 59 OF 2026

STAY

